

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 Parganas

S.T. No 01 (10) 2023
S.C. No 46 (06) 2023
(CIS No.321/22)
CNR No. : WBSP01-010602-2023

Present : Subhra Som Ghosal, [J.O Code: WB00984]
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

State

– Versus –

**1) ARUNAVA PATRA &
2) ARJUN DAS**

Order No 1
05.10.2023

Both the accused persons as arrayed in the charge-sheet are produced from JC.

As stipulated by the previous order today is fixed for production and consideration on of charge.

Hence the case is taken up for consideration of charge.

Ld. P.P. in-charge opens his case by describing the charge brought against the accused persons and stating by what evidence he proposes to prove the guilt of the accused persons.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

After hearing submissions of Ld. P.P. in-charge and Ld. Lawyer for the accused persons as well as on consideration of materials on record, I am of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that the accused persons have committed an offence punishable under **Section 201/392 read with Section 34 of Indian Penal Code against both the accused persons and U/s 302 of IPC against accused No.1 Arunava Patra** which are exclusively triable by this court.

Accordingly, charge is framed against the two accused persons under **Section 201/392 read with Section 34 of Indian Penal Code against both the accused persons and U/s 302 of IPC against accused No.1 Arunava Patra** and kept with the record in a separate sheet. The charge is read over and explained to the accused persons and they are asked whether they plead guilty or not. The accused persons pleaded not guilty by saying 'Nirdoshi' and claimed to be tried.

Fix **17.11.2023** for production and evidence of CSW 1

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution to take steps for production of the witness and alamats, if any, on the date fixed.

The accused persons be remanded to JC as before.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.